Fig 15. Comparison of modelled ANEMI3 variables to global estimates from the literature. Dotted lines indicated modelled values.

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0251489.g015

PLOS ONE ANEMI3: An updated tool for global change analysis

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0251489 May 10, 2021 27 / 37

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0251489.g015
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0251489

Monte Carlo analysis provides an efficient means to test the model sensitivity. Triangular

probability distributions were assigned to the selected parameters, with the highest point of

probability in the triangle being assigned the baseline value of these parameters. The outer lim-

its defined by the minimum and maximum percentage change to the baseline value. The maxi-

mum and minimum change assigned to each parameter for the sensitivity analysis is set as

either 10% or 20% based on the assumed level of uncertainty. The model is then run 200 times

using input values sampled from these probability distributions, allowing for the distribution

of the model output to be examined.

Table 3. Parameters used to test the sensitivity of key state variables in the ANEMI3.

State Variable Parameters Minimum Change Maximum Change

Population Water Stress Effects -10% +10%

GDP Effects -10% +10%

Food Production Effects -10% +10%

Pollution Effects -10% +10%

Surface Temperature Change Climate Feedback Parameter -10% +10%

Base Precipitation Multiplier -20% +20%

Water Stress Stable and Usable Runoff Percentage -20% +20%

Wastewater Pollution Factor -20% +20%

Energy Withdrawal Factors -10% +10%

Specific Water Intake Factor for Agriculture -10% +10%

Standard of Living Factor for Domestic Water Demands -10% +10%

Food Production Cropping Intensity of Net Arable Land -10% +10%

Processing Loss Fraction -20% +20%

Average Life of Land -20% +20%

Delay in Cultivation of Potential Arable Land -20% +20%

Economic Output Initial Global Capital Amount -20% +20%

Water Supply Initial Surface Water Supply Capital -20% +20%

Initial Groundwater Supply Capital -20% +20%

Initial Wastewater Reuse Supply Capital -20% +20%

Initial Desalination Supply Capital -20% +20%

Initial Water Producer Prices -20% +20%

Water Supply Construction Delay -20% +20%

Water Elasticity -10% +10%

Water Capital Substitution Elasticity -10% +10%

Water Order Adjustment Coefficient -10% +10%

Attractiveness Width -10% +10%

Water Quality Share Parameter -10% +10%

Nutrient Surface Water Concentration Phosphorus Removal Efficiency from Wastewater -10% +10%

Nitrogen Removal Efficiency from Wastewater -10% +10%

Phosphorus Leaching from Cropland -20% +20%

Nitrogen Leaching from Cropland -20% +20%

Phosphorus Wastewater Concentration -20% +20%

Nitrogen Wastewater Concentration -20% +20%

Persistent Pollution Pollution Assimilation Half-Life -20% +20%

Persistent Pollution Transmission Delay -20% +20%

Technology Development Delay -20% +20%

Industrial Material Toxicity Index -20% +20%

Agricultural Material Toxicity Index -20% +20%

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0251489.t003

PLOS ONE ANEMI3: An updated tool for global change analysis

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0251489 May 10, 2021 28 / 37

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0251489.t003
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0251489

The distribution of the state variable outputs from this analysis is shown in Fig 16. By 2100,

the global population is shown to range between 9.3 to 9.9 billion, with a global surface tem-

perature change between 3.5 and 4˚C, and gross economic output of 312 to 363 trillion 1980

USD. The largest relative range of the set of state variables is shown for the persistent pollution

state variable. This indicates that the uncertainty associated with the parameters in the persis-

tent pollution sector can result in a large variation of persistent pollution levels.

Further investigation on the individual affect of the persistent pollution sector parameters

was conducted by varying each parameter independently (Table 4). The parameters which